
  ORDER NO. 10-478 
  ENTERED 12/17/10 
 

 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

UE 215 
 

In the Matter of  
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 
Request for a General Rate Revision. 

  
 

ORDER 

 
 
 DISPOSITION:  STIPULATIONS ADOPTED 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 

In this order, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) adopts 
six uncontested stipulations resolving all issues raised by a request for a general rate revision 
filed by Portland General Electric Company (PGE).  Adoption of these stipulations results 
in an increase in PGE’s revenue requirement of about $100.2 million (5.9 percent), excluding 
power costs.  Including power costs, which were reduced by about $35 million based on final 
forecasts, the overall increase in PGE’s revenue requirement is approximately $65.2 million.  
This equates to an overall increase in PGE’s rates of approximately 3.9 percent.1  This order 
also extends PGE’s existing decoupling mechanism for a period of three years. 
 

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 

PGE is an electric company and a public utility in Oregon as defined in 
ORS 757.005, and is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction over the prices and terms of 
electric service to its Oregon retail customers.  PGE provides service to approximately 
816,000 retail customers in Oregon. 

 
PGE filed its request for a general rate revision on February 16, 2010.  PGE 

proposed an increase in its revenue requirement of $157.8 million (9.4 percent), excluding 
power costs.  PGE also proposed a 10.5 percent rate of return on equity, modifications to its 
power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM), an extension of its decoupling mechanism, and 
implementation of various accounting mechanisms.   

 

                                              
1 PGE’s revision to its annual net variable power costs was filed with its general rate request, but a different 
procedural schedule was adopted for that portion of the proceedings.  The Commission adopted the stipulation 
governing annual net variable power costs in Order No. 10-410.  PGE’s final forecast of its net variable power 
costs for 2011 results in a $35 million decrease in PGE’s revenue requirement.  PGE’s Final MONET Update 
for 2011 (Nov 15, 2010).   



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 2

On March 13, 2010, the Commission suspended the proposed tariff revisions 
for a period of nine months under ORS 757.215.  In its filing, PGE agreed to further extend 
the suspension period under ORS 757.215(2) to allow rates to go into effect on January 1, 
2011. 

 
The following parties intervened:  the Industrial Customers of Northwest 

Utilities (ICNU); Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger 
Company (Kroger); PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; the International Dark Sky Association 
(Dark Sky); the City of Portland, Oregon; the Community Action Partnership of Oregon; and 
Sempra Energy Solutions.  The Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) intervened in the 
proceedings as a matter of right under ORS 774.180.   
 

Commission Staff (Staff) and intervenors filed opening testimony on June 4, 
2010.2  PGE filed reply testimony on July 19, 2010.  The City of Portland filed rebuttal 
testimony addressing certain issues on August 19, 2010.  During the course of the 
proceeding, a number of stipulations were filed that would resolve all contested issues in the 
docket. 
 

III. STIPULATIONS 
 

With the exception of power costs, which were handled separately, the parties 
resolved all of the issues in this case in six stipulations.  The First Revenue Requirement 
Stipulation was filed July 1, 2010.  The Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation was filed 
July 30, 2010.  The Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation and the Remaining Issues 
Stipulation were both filed August 2, 2010.  The International Dark Sky Association 
Stipulation and the City of Portland Stipulation were filed September 3 and September 15, 
respectively.  We discuss each stipulation in turn.   

 
A. First Revenue Requirement Stipulation 
 

This Stipulation was filed by PGE, Staff, CUB, Kroger, and ICNU on 
July 1, 2010, and is attached as Appendix A to this order.   
 

1. Compensation 
 

With respect to employee compensation, the stipulation reduces PGE’s filed 
O&M expense by $6.48 million and its filed payroll taxes by $0.04 million.  This reduction 
includes $1.91 million related to PGE’s requested medical, dental, and vision benefits based 
on Staff’s review of PGE’s forecasted costs and associated Full-Time Employee (FTE) 
count.  Other stipulated reductions to compensation relate to union benefits ($2.19 million), 
post-retirement benefits ($0.35 million), PGE’s retirement savings plan ($1.47 million), 
payroll taxes ($0.04 million), and other employee benefits ($0.53 million).  

 
PGE originally filed a proposal for a pension adjustment mechanism 

associated with pension-related cash contributions but agreed to withdraw the proposal.  As a 
result of this withdrawal, $10.94 million was removed from average rate base.  The parties 

                                              
2 The stipulating parties also filed testimony related to PGE’s power costs.  Power cost issues are addressed in 
Order No. 10-410. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 3

also agree that PGE’s pension cost should equal the average of updated FAS 87 pension 
expense forecasts for 2011 and 2012, representing a normalization of expected fluctuation in 
PGE’s FAS 87 pension expense.  This adjustment reduces PGE’s filed expense by 
$0.70 million.  
 

The parties agree that PGE’s filed 2011 FTE totals are reasonable.  Additional 
compensation issues are addressed in the Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation.   

 
2. Advanced Metering Infrastructure Savings 

 
In docket UE 189, the Commission approved implementation of PGE’s 

Schedule 111 to “reflect the net costs related to the deployment of an Advanced Metering 
Infrastructure (AMI).”3  The stipulation approved in that docket discussed potential net 
benefits from implementation of AMI, as well as an agreed set of AMI conditions PGE 
would meet going forward.  While the parties in this docket disagree about whether the 
estimates developed in docket UE 189 are currently binding on PGE, the parties agree to a 
$1.7 million reduction in PGE’s filed O&M costs to ensure that AMI costs in this docket 
align with the net benefits identified in docket UE 189.  This adjustment results in an $18.2 
million projected level of AMI net benefits for 2011, and resolves all cost and benefit issues 
associated with AMI in the 2011 test year forecast. 

 
3. IT, Customer Service, and Transmission and Distribution O&M 

 
This stipulation reduces O&M expense related to IT by $1.47 million and  

IT-related rate base by $2.92 million.  According to the parties, the adjustment is based in 
part on removal of certain IT O&M amounts to align them with historical costs, as well as the 
removal of PGE’s IT “cost-smoothing” mechanism, which would have smoothed the O&M 
costs for development of PGE’s 2020 Vision Program over the life of the project. 

 
The parties agree to reduce Customer Service and Transmission and 

Distribution O&M expenses by $1.28 million.  This adjustment is primarily a function of 
averaging historical costs and escalating for inflation.4   

 
Staff originally proposed an O&M reduction based on adjustment factors 

related to materials costs.  After discussion, the parties agree to a $0.25 million reduction in 
PGE’s Transmission O&M expense.  Finally, after reviewing certain other transmission 
revenues, the parties agree to a $0.30 million increase in revenue based on revisions to PGE’s 
forecasts.   

4. Other O&M/A&G 
 
With respect to Other O&M and A&G, the stipulation reduces PGE’s test year 

expenses by $2.29 million and its average rate base by $0.13 million.  The reductions come 
from various adjustments to non-labor components of certain A&G ledgers, reductions in 

                                              
3 Order 08-235 at 1. 
4 As part of this agreement, the parties also agree to a ten-year cycle for PGE’s underground Facility Inspection 
and Treatment to the National Electric Safety Code (FITNES) program. With this adjustment, PGE will inspect, 
maintain, and repair all of PGE’s 280,000 poles and underground equipment on a ten-year cycle.  The cycle for 
underground equipment was originally a four- year cycle.  See PGE/800, Hawke-Nicholson/19 (Feb 16, 2010).  



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 4

directors’ fees, director and officer insurance premiums, and franchise fees, and adjustments 
to PGE’s interest expense on its debt.5   
 

5. Capital Cost Adjustments 
 
The stipulation makes a number of adjustments to capital costs.  First, the 

stipulation reduces depreciation expense by $5.94 million and increases average rate base by 
$2.97 million.  This adjustment is based on the depreciation rates approved by the 
Commission in docket UM 1458.   
 

The stipulation also reduces PGE’s average rate base by $34.59 million and 
reduces depreciation expense by $1.14 million based on updated capital costs associated with 
the Biglow Canyon Phase 3 wind farm. As part of the stipulation, the parties also agree that 
certain glass insulators should be reclassified as capital costs, rather than O&M, because their 
useful life exceeds one year.  This reclassification increases average rate base by 
$0.51 million. 
 

6. Boardman Tariff 
 
Because PGE was originally expected to operate its Boardman coal-fired 

generating plant (Boardman) through the end of the plant’s estimated useful life, PGE’s 
remaining undepreciated investment in the plant is being recovered in rates through 2040.  
Given changing environmental regulations, PGE may cease operating the plant much earlier 
than 2040.  To allow rates to reflect a shortened operating life, PGE proposed a Boardman 
Depreciation Revenue Requirement Tariff (Schedule 145) in this case.  The tariff provides a 
mechanism to allow the Commission to authorize rate changes to reflect the incremental 
revenue requirement effect of a shortened operating life. 

 
In the stipulation, PGE, Staff, and CUB recommend that the Commission 

approve the Boardman tariff as proposed.  ICNU and Kroger did not sign onto this part of the 
stipulation, but did not oppose it.   

 
B. Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation 
 

The Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation addresses all remaining 
contested revenue requirement issues in the docket except power costs.6  It is attached hereto 
as Appendix B. 
 
  

                                              
5 See Stipulating Parties/200, Johnson-Jenks-Tinker/8-9 (July 30, 2010) . 
6 See Order No. 10-410. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 5

1. Wages and Salaries 
 
The parties took various positions with respect to the appropriate adjustments 

to wages and salaries.  As part of a compromise, the parties agree that PGE’s wages and 
salaries forecast will be reduced by $3.5 million.  This reduction will be allocated 
26.8 percent to capital and 73.2 percent to O&M.  This agreement resolves all outstanding 
issues related to compensation in this docket. 
 

2. Boardman Fly Ash 
 
Under the stipulation, PGE will remove $2.6 million of the cost of Boardman 

fly ash disposal from the case, and add $0.5 million of other revenues from the sale of fly 
ash.   

 
3. Hydro O&M 

 
The parties agree that PGE’s forecast for hydro O&M will be reduced by 

$0.4 million if the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) does not issue a new 
license for the Clackamas River Hydroelectric Relicensing Project7 (Clackamas Relicensing 
Project) by December 27, 2010, then PGE’s forecast for hydro O&M will be reduced by an 
additional $0.9 million. 

 
4. Miscellaneous O&M 

 
The adjustments under “Miscellaneous O&M” include three separate items.  

First, the parties agree that PGE will halve the forecasted cost for Colstrip Unit 3 
maintenance in 2011 to reflect the major maintenance cycle for the plant.  This reduces the 
forecasted cost by $1.6 million.  Second, PGE agrees to remove $1.2 million from production 
O&M for the 2011 planned major maintenance on the Coyote Springs plant (Coyote).  The 
cost of 2011 major maintenance on Coyote will be charged to PGE’s existing major 
maintenance balancing account for Coyote.  Finally, PGE will reduce its forecasted expense 
for environmental remediation (lead abatement costs for Oak Grove hydro plant) by 
$1.0 million. 

 
5. Clackamas River Hydroelectric Relicensing Project 

 
With respect to the Clackamas Relicensing Project, the parties agree that PGE 

will reduce its forecasted average rate base for hydro relicensing by $0.125 million to remove 
costs for food and entertainment.  In addition, if FERC does not issue a new license for the 
Clackamas Relicensing Project by December 27, 2010, then PGE will remove all remaining 
costs ($65.5 million) for the Clackamas Relicensing Project from its forecasted average rate 
base for purposes of calculating PGE’s revenue requirement in this rate proceeding.8   

 
 

                                              
7 FERC #2195.   
8 The Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation notes that the exclusion of these costs in this rate proceeding 
would not preclude PGE from seeking to include these costs in its rate base after PGE has obtained a license for 
the Clackamas Relicensing Project. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 6

6. IT Capital, Boardman and Coyote 
 
The parties agree that PGE will remove the following capital additions from 

the determination of its average 2011 rate base:  the 2011 IT additions for Cyber Security and 
the 2020 Vision Projects, additions for the Coyote plant upgrade, and pollution control 
equipment at Boardman (collectively, the “Four Capital Projects”).  These items were 
removed as a compromise in response to the objections of some of the stipulating parties that 
these capital projects will not be used and useful as of January 1, 2011.  Removal of the 
specified IT capital reduces PGE’s average rate base by $11 million and removes $1.9 
million from amortization expense.  Removal of items related to Coyote and Boardman 
reduce PGE’s average rate base by $32.3 million and remove $1.3 million of amortization 
expense. 
 

The stipulating parties also agree to support deferred accounting treatment 
under ORS 757.259 for the revenue requirement associated with the recovery of both the 
return on and return of the capital costs of the Four Capital Projects, under conditions 
specified in the stipulation. 

 
7. Storm Damage 

 
Under the stipulation, the parties agree that PGE will reduce its forecast 

service restoration costs by $3.6 million.  They further agree that use of a rolling ten-year 
average, adjusted to reflect present value, is a reasonable method for forecasting Level 3 
storm costs.  The stipulating parties agree to support an accounting order allowing PGE to 
reserve any savings reflecting the amount by which the annual cost for Level 3 storms is less 
than $2 million for use against future Level 3 storm costs.    

 
8. Schedule 300 Revenue 

 
The parties agree that PGE will increase its Other Revenue by $0.3 million to 

reflect the impact of changes to Miscellaneous Charge in Schedule 300.   
 

9. Accounting Mechanisms 
 
As part of the stipulation, PGE agrees to withdraw its proposals for an 

environmental accounting order, a storm damage balancing account, and an accounting order 
establishing a regulatory asset to cover the costs of self-build studies. 

 
C. Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation 
 

The Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation, signed by the same  parties to 
the two previous stipulations, would resolve all issues related to rate spread and rate design, 
with the exception of issues related to street lighting.  The stipulation is attached to this order 
as Appendix C.  The stipulating parties agree that it is appropriate to spread costs to 
individual rate schedules using the marginal cost study and rate design principles contained 
in PGE’s filing, with a number of exceptions noted below. 

 
 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 7

1. Rate Spread 
 

a. Customer Impact Offset 
 

PGE’s rate spread proposal contained a Customer Impact Offset (CIO) used to 
temper the impact of the proposed rate increase on certain rate schedules.  The stipulating 
parties agree to limit the average rate increase to no more than 2.5 times the overall average 
increase for several rate schedules.9  The parties expect the CIO benefits to be applied only 
toward Schedules 38, 47, 49, and 93.10  The primary contributors to the CIO are Schedules 85 
and 89.11  The parties also agree that Schedules 7, 32, and 83 will not contribute to paying for 
the CIO because they are expected to experience a base rate increase greater than the average 
base rate increase.12   

 
The parties agree that in PGE’s next general rate case, each party will support 

application of the CIO only to address rate shock issues.  The parties believe that this portion 
of the stipulation lowers the level of CIO subsidies and better promotes movement toward 
cost-based rates. 
 

b. Commission Fees 
 
The parties agree that Commission’s fees, a $5.7 million expense, will not be 

separately allocated, but that this revenue-sensitive cost will instead be part of the unbundled 
revenue requirement in this docket. 

 
c. Trojan Decommissioning 

 
Under the stipulation, Trojan decommissioning expenses will be allocated on 

the basis of generation revenues at current 2010 prices, with long-term direct access 
customers served under the current provisions of Schedules 483 and 489 priced at cost-of-
service energy prices.  The parties agree that it is reasonable to allocate this historic sunk 
expense on the basis of generation revenues using energy rates currently in place, with long-
term direct access customers priced at cost-of-service rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                              
9 The limitation applies to Schedules 7 (Residential), 15 (Area Outdoor Lighting Standard Service), 32 (Small 
Nonresidential Standard Service), 83 (Large Nonresidential Standard Service, 31-200 kW), 85 (Large 
Nonresidential Standard Service, 201–1,000 kW), 89 (Large Nonresidential Standard Service, >1,000 kW), 
91 (Street and Highway Lighting Standard Service), and 92 (Traffic Signals). 
10 Schedules 38 (Large Nonresidential Optional Time-of-Day Standard Service), 47 (Small Nonresidential  
Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Standard Service), 49 (Large Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping 
Standard Service), and 93 (Recreational Field Lighting, Primary Voltage Standard Service). 
11 Large Residential Standard Service (201–1,000 kW) and Large Nonresidential Standard Service (>1,000kW), 
respectively.  
12 See Stipulating Parties/300, Compton-Jenks-Rosenberg-Higgins-Cody/3 (Aug 2, 2010). 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 8

Summary 
 

With the above modifications to PGE’s rate spread, the estimated cost-of-
service rate impacts on various rate schedules are as follows: 

 
Rate Class Rate Increase 
Residential 4.6% 

Optional Time-of-Day Gen. Svc. > 30 kW 15.0% 

General Service < 30 kW 3.1% 

General Service 31-200 kW 5.5% 

General Service 201-1000 kW  

(Secondary)  

(Primary) 

 

0.5% 

1.2% 

>1 MW 

(Secondary) 

(Primary) 

(Subtransmission) 

 

-1.0% 

-2.9% 

-2.5% 

Irrigation and Drainage Pumping < 30 kW 15.0% 

Irrigation and Drainage Pumping > 30 kW 16.0% 

Outdoor Area Lighting 0.4% 

Street and Highway Lighting -0.3% 

Traffic Signals -5.9% 

Recreational Field Lighting 15.0% 

 
 

2. Rate Design 
 

The parties agree to two substantive changes to PGE’s proposed rate design.   
 

a. Residential 
 
Under the stipulation, Schedule 7 (Residential) will continue to have a two-

block design, but the inversion point will be moved from 250 kWh to 1000 kWh per month.13  
The tailblock energy price will be set at 75 mills/kWh.  The BPA residential exchange credit 
will be applied to the first 1000 kWh of consumption per month.  To mitigate intra-class rate 
change differentials, the parties agree that the single-phase Schedule 7 basic charge be 
reduced from $10 per month to $9.  The difference in revenues resulting from this decrease 
will be applied to the first energy block when determining rates. 

b. Schedule 85 (Large Nonresidential Standard Service, 201-1,000 kWh) 
 

                                              
13 Staff notes that the average residential monthly usage is 900 kWh.  Usage above 1,000 kWh is likely to 
include central air conditioning and electric space heating, the primary sources of the residential class’ 
contributions to the summer and winter system peaks.  See Staff/1100, Compton/5-6. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 9

For Schedule 85, the stipulating parties agree the basic charge should be $240 
per month for Secondary Voltage delivery and $200 per month for Primary Voltage 
delivery.14  The revenue shortfalls from the reduction in these basic charges will be allocated 
66 percent to the first facility capacity block of 200 kW per month, with the remainder 
allocated to the second kW facility capacity block.  Tariff language will be amended to state 
that existing Schedule 83 customers will be moved to Schedule 85 if they have exceeded 
200 kW more than six times in the preceding 13-month period. 

 
D. Remaining Issues Stipulation 
 
  A stipulation addressing the remaining contested issues was filed by PGE, 
Staff, CUB, Kroger, and ICNU on August 2, 2010, and is attached hereto as Appendix D.   
 

1. Capital Structure 
 

In its initial filing, PGE proposed a capital structure of 50 percent common 
equity and 50 percent long-term debt, with a 6.077 percent cost of debt and a 10.5 percent 
rate of return on common equity.  Staff, CUB, and ICNU objected to PGE’s proposal.  Staff 
recommended a 9.2 percent rate of return on common equity.  In joint testimony, CUB and 
ICNU recommended 9.7 percent. 

 
PGE, Staff, CUB, Kroger, and ICNU agreed to the following capital structure:   
 

Capital Component Percent  of Capitalization Cost  Weighted Cost 

Long-term Debt  50%   6.065%  3.033% 
Common Equity  50%   10.0%   5.000% 
TOTAL   100%      8.033% 

 
The stipulating parties state that the 10 percent rate of return on common 

equity represents a compromise between the three positions in this case and note that it is the 
same as PGE’s current authorized rate of return on equity.  The stipulating parties also state 
that the stipulated cost of debt and the capital structure are reasonable and appropriate in this 
case.  Under the terms of the stipulation, PGE’s overall rate of return is 8.033 percent. 
 

2. Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM) 
 
PGE proposed the following changes to its PCAM in its initial filing: 
 

• Change the negative annual power cost deadband from 75 basis points 
of authorized rate of return on equity to $10 million. 
 

• Change the positive annual power cost deadband from 150 basis points 
of authorized rate of return on equity to $10 million. 

 
• Change the earnings test for refunds and collections so that PGE will 

earn no less or no more than its authorized rate of return on equity.  

                                              
14 PGE originally proposed $400 per month for secondary service and $360 per month for primary service. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 10

Currently, it is no less than 100 basis points above authorized rate of 
return on equity for refunds; no higher than 100 basis points below 
authorized rates of return for collections. 

 
PGE argues that its current PCAM is too complicated and does not ensure 

recovery of all prudently incurred power costs, which increases PGE’s risk exposure.  PGE 
claims that the proposed changes would make its PCAM more consistent with other PCAMs 
around the country, which would make PGE more competitive in the capital markets.  Staff, 
CUB, and ICNU argued against the changes, asserting, among other things, that the current 
PCAM was not intended to ensure dollar-for-dollar recovery of PGE’s power costs and 
correctly allocated risk between customers and PGE’s shareholders.   

 
In the stipulation, PGE, Staff, CUB, ICNU, and Kroger agree to adjust the 

applicable deadbands, but do not agree to change the earnings test.  Under the terms of this 
stipulation, the negative annual power cost variance deadband would be $15 million, and the 
positive annual power cost variance deadband would be $30 million.   

 
The stipulating parties state that the changes to the deadbands are meant to 

address some of PGE’s concerns, while keeping the PCAM consistent with the following 
goals identified by the Commission in the order originally adopting PGE’s PCAM (Order 
No. 07-015):  (1) the PCAM’s application should be limited to unusual events and capture 
power cost variances that exceed those considered normal business risk; (2) there should be 
no adjustments if overall earnings are reasonable; (3) the PCAM’s application should result 
in revenue neutrality; and (4) the PCAM should operate in the long-term.15 
 

3. Decoupling Mechanism 
 
In Order No. 09-020, the Commission approved a decoupling mechanism 

designed to achieve a number of goals, including, among others, removing the relationship 
between sales and profits; mitigating PGE’s disincentives to promote energy efficiency, and 
improving PGE’s ability to recover its fixed costs.16  The Commission approved the 
mechanism for a two-year period.  In its initial filing in this case, PGE requested that the 
Commission extend the decoupling mechanism indefinitely. 

 
The stipulating parties agree to a three-year extension of PGE’s decoupling 

tariffs.  The parties further agree that PGE will hire a consultant to evaluate the mechanism 
during the fifth year.  The consultant’s evaluation will include answering specific questions 
included in Exhibit A to the Remaining Issues Stipulation.  PGE must pay $50,000 of the 
consultant’s costs; the remainder may be collected through a decoupling tariff balancing 
account.   

 
4. Sunway 3 Project 

Sunway 3 is a solar generating project included in PGE’s Renewable 
Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause filing, docket UE 220.  The stipulating parties state 

                                              
15 The Commission notes that the PCAM mechanism was adopted after much discussion in Order No. 07-015.  
To the extent the Commission adopts the parties’ settlement addressing the PCAM, the settlement should not be 
considered precedent for future dockets addressing related policy issues.  
16 See Order No. 09-020 at 29. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 11

that Sunway 3 will be operational and closed to PGE’s books during 2010.  They agree that 
the project’s rate base and revenue requirement (approximately $262,000 in docket UE 220, 
before updating to reflect PGE’s new cost of capital) should be moved from docket UE 220 
and included in this general rate case.   

 
 
 

5. Pension Deferral 
 
As part of the stipulation, PGE agreed to withdraw its application for deferred 

accounting of certain pension expenses docketed as docket UM 1462.  PGE moved to 
withdraw the application on August 2, 2010, and on August 11, 2010, docket UE 1462 was 
closed.17 

 
6. Other Adjustments 

 
The stipulating parties agree to two further rate base and revenue requirement 

adjustments.  First, in calculating the revenue requirement resulting from this rate case, PGE 
will remove an amount from rate base sufficient to result in a $100,000 decrease.  This will 
be achieved by reducing rate base by $717,000 and associated depreciation by $16,000.  
Second, PGE will add $966,000 to “Other Revenues,” which results in a revenue requirement 
decrease of $1 million. 
 
E. International Dark Sky Association Stipulation 

 
PGE and Dark Sky filed their own stipulation on September 3, 2010.  It is 

attached hereto as Appendix E.  In its testimony, Dark Sky asked the Commission to require 
PGE to adopt “midnight rates for streetlights” and include rates for 50-watt high-pressure 
sodium lamps.  PGE filed rebuttal testimony contesting Dark Sky’s proposals.  

 
PGE and Dark Sky now agree that by December 31, 2012, PGE will propose 

in a tariff filing with the Commission a streetlight control option or options for unmetered 
street and area light fixture types. 18  The specific options PGE will offer will be determined 
in consultation with PGE’s largest Schedule 9119 customers regarding technological and cost 
issues in order to achieve energy savings and reasonably minimize streetlight pricing and 
administrative impacts associated with the “part-night rate” option.  Dark Sky agrees to 
withdraw its proposal regarding rates for 50-watt high-pressure sodium lamps. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                              
17 See Order No. 10-313. 
18 The Dark Sky Stipulation notes that this is generally referred to as a “part-night option.” 
19 Schedule 91 refers to PGE’s Street and Highway Lighting Standard Service (Cost of Service) tariff. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 12

F. City of Portland Stipulation 
 
PGE and the City of Portland (Portland) filed a stipulation regarding 

Portland’s issues on September 15, 2010.  It is attached to this order at Appendix F.  Portland 
and PGE agree that PGE will initiate a rate design study that includes all interested 
stakeholders to examine the following possible changes to PGE’s rate design: 

 
1. On-peak generation demand charges for Schedules 83, 85, and 

89;20 
2. Time-of-use energy charges for Schedule 83; and 
3. Seasonal or monthly differentiation of generation demand and 

energy charges for Schedules 83, 85, and 89. 
 
The parties’ stipulation anticipates that PGE will address the results of this study in its next 
general rate case with a 2013 or later test year.   

 
PGE also agrees to initiate a study regarding cost allocation of streetlight 

circuits that will allow all interested stakeholders to examine the question of fair allocation of 
circuit-related costs among affected streetlight customers.  PGE agrees that specific proposals 
regarding the cost allocation will be shared during 2012.  PGE agrees to address the results of 
this study in its next general rate case with a 2013 or later test year.   

 
Finally, PGE and Portland agree that during 2011 and 2012, PGE will hold a 

specified number of meetings and workshops with stakeholders in the street lighting 
customer class to address various issues, including billing, coding, innovative demonstration 
projects, maintenance practices and policies, and PGE will seek to achieve consensus on 
modifications of such practices and policies. 
 

IV. CONCLUSION 
 

We have reviewed the  stipulations discussed above and find the proposed 
provisions contained therein to be reasonable.  Accordingly, the stipulations in this docket, 
set forth in Appendices A-F to this order, should be adopted.   

 
 

V.  ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that:  

1. Advice No. 10-04 is permanently suspended. 

The Stipulation by and among Portland General Electric Company; Staff of the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon; the Industrial Customers of 
Northwest Utilities; and Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the 
Kroger Company, filed on July 1, 2010, entitled “Stipulation” and referred to herein as the 
First Revenue Requirement Stipulation, is adopted (Appendix A). 

                                              
20 These are all large, nonresidential tariff schedules. 



  ORDER NO. 10-478 
 

 13

2. The Second Revenue Requirement Stipulation by and among Portland 
General Electric Company; Staff of the Public Utility Commission of 
Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon; the Industrial 
Customers of Northwest Utilities; and Fred Meyer Food Stores and 
Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger Company, filed on July 
30, 2010, is adopted (Appendix B). 

3. The Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation by and among Portland 
General Electric Company; Staff of the Public Utility Commission of 
Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon; the Industrial 
Customers of Northwest Utilities; and Fred Meyer Food Stores and 
Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger Company, filed on 
August 2, 2010, is adopted (Appendix C). 

4. The Stipulation Regarding Remaining Issues by and among Portland 
General Electric Company; Staff of the Public Utility Commission of 
Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon; the Industrial 
Customers of Northwest Utilities; and Fred Meyer Food Stores and 
Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger Company, filed on 
August 2, 2010, is adopted (Appendix D). 

5. The Stipulation Regarding International Dark-Sky Association Issues 
by and between Portland General Electric Company and the 
International Dark Sky Association, filed on September 3, 2010, is 
adopted (Appendix  E). 

6. The Stipulation Regarding City of Portland Issues by and between 
Portland General Electric Company and the City of Portland, filed on 
September 15, 2010, is adopted (Appendix F). 

 














































































































